

April 8, 2024

Via E-mail & Delivery

Borough of Woodcliff Lake
188 Pascack Road
Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677
Attn.: Debbie Dakin, Borough Clerk

Re: Recommendation Letter
Campbell Avenue Roadway Improvements (NJDOT MA-23) and
2023 Municipal Road Program
Borough of Woodcliff Lake, Bergen County, New Jersey
NEA Project No.: WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017

Dear Ms. Dakin:

Please be advised that on Friday April 5, 2024, the Borough of Woodcliff Lake accepted bids for the above referenced project. The lowest of the seven (7) bids submitted was from D&L Paving Contractors, Inc., 675 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ.

The bid submitted by D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. was as follows:

- \$555,105.11 representing Base Bid + Alt A, B, C, & D.

We recommend that a contract in the amount of \$555,105.11 for Base Bid, Alt A, B, C, & D be awarded to D&L Paving Contractors Inc., subject to the availability of funds and bid package review by the Borough Attorney.

Enclosed you will find a draft copy of the Award of Contract Resolution, Bid Executive Summary, and the Bid Tabulation Sheet for the project. Copies of the bid packages have been emailed the City Attorney for review and the originals returned to Borough hall. We trust you will find the above in order. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
Neglia Group



Anthony Kurus, P.E. P.P., C.M.E
For the Borough Engineer
Borough of Woodcliff Lake

cc: Mayor and Council
Tomas J. Padilla, Borough Administrator (via e-mail)
John L. Schettino, Borough Attorney (via e-mail)
Jonathan DeJoseph, Borough C.F.O. (via e-mail)
Chris Behrens (via email)

\\Nea-file01\WDOXS\MUNI\WDLA\WDLAMUN23016\CORRESP\00446608.DOCX

LYNDHURST

34 Park Avenue
PO Box 426
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071
p. 201.939.8805 f. 201.939.0846

MOUNTAINSIDE

200 Central Avenue
Suite 102
Mountainside, NJ 07092
p. 201.939.8805 f. 732.943.7249

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE**

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRA



FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

CONTRACTOR	Base Bid	Alternate Bid A	Alternate Bid B	Alternate Bid C	Alternate Bid D	Base Bid + Alt Bid A + Alt Bid B + Alt Bid C + Alt Bid D
D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ 07110 Phone: 973-667-7300 Fax: 973-667-1190	\$159,556.25	\$253,424.49	\$72,861.73	\$54,262.64	\$15,000.00	\$555,105.11
American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue, Newark, NJ 07104 Phone: 973-732-6255	\$137,840.50	\$328,996.30	\$64,986.65 \$64,987.40	\$52,418.50	\$8,000.00	\$592,241.95
DS Meyer Enterprises 2 North Street, Waldwick, NJ 07463 Phone: 201-444-1301	\$146,859.48	\$301,707.56	\$99,948.97	\$62,512.41	\$10,000.00	\$621,028.42
AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road, Clifton, NJ 07011 Phone: 973-772-9292 Fax: 973-772-9222	\$193,580.50 193,700.50	\$286,549.50 193,700.50	\$89,772.40	\$64,341.40	\$11,000.00	\$645,243.80
4 Clean Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098, North Bergen, NJ 07049 Phone: 201-271-0042	\$183,094.40	\$297,164.00	\$73,099.90	\$62,395.60	\$20,000.00	\$635,753.90
DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montessano Road, Fairfield, NJ 07004 Phone: 973-661-4188 Fax: 973-661-4199	\$230,350.75	\$393,418.25 \$393,418.00	\$130,067.65	\$111,354.90	\$19,000.00	\$884,191.55
Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue, Paterson, NJ 07503 Phone: 973-661-4188 Fax: 973-661-4199	\$356,734.41	\$405,636.35	\$165,611.35	\$129,701.56	\$67,164.30	\$1,124,847.97

RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM

FOR:

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

BIDS RECEIVED:

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

PROJECT NUMBER:

WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017



	BASE BID : CAMPBELL AVENUE (FROM BROADWAY TO KINDERKAMACK ROAD) (NJDOT FUNDED)			D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110		American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue Newark, NJ 07104		DS MEYER ENTERPRISES 2 NORTH STREET WALDWICK, NJ 07463		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 400.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	100	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00
8	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	SF	140	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 6,580.00
9	Belgian Block Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	70	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,150.00
10	9" x 6" Hot Mix Asphalt Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	495	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,365.00
11	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforeced, 6" Thick	SY	25	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 94.60	\$ 2,365.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
12	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	2	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
13	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	190	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.90	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,600.00
14	Reset Paver Driveway (If and Where Directed)	SY	45	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,050.00
15	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00
16	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	5,895	\$ 4.84	\$ 28,531.80	\$ 4.75	\$ 28,001.25	\$ 7.10	\$ 41,854.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 26,527.50
17	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course (2" Thick)	TONS	685	\$ 93.83	\$ 64,273.55	\$ 93.59	\$ 64,109.15	\$ 71.50	\$ 48,977.50	\$ 90.00	\$ 61,650.00
18	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	285	\$ 1.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.85	\$ 1.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 22,800.00
19	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	1,180	\$ 0.01	\$ 11.80	\$ 0.01	\$ 11.80	\$ 0.01	\$ 11.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,900.00
20	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	335	\$ 1.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.35	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.35	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,345.00
21	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	5	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00
22	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	3	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 40.00	\$ 120.00
23	Traffic Markings, Lines, 4", Thermoplastic	LF	220	\$ 3.25	\$ 715.00	\$ 3.03	\$ 666.60	\$ 3.32	\$ 730.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 880.00
24	Traffic Markings, Lines, 6", Thermoplastic	LF	95	\$ 5.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 4.54	\$ 431.30	\$ 4.95	\$ 470.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 475.00
25	Traffic Markins, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	35	\$ 20.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 18.15	\$ 635.25	\$ 19.96	\$ 698.60	\$ 18.00	\$ 630.00
26	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	SY	100	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00
27	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	LF	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00
28	Straw Mulching	SY	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 70.00
29	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
30	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	BASE BID: CAMPBELL AVENUE (FROM BROADWAY TO KINDERKAMACK ROAD) (NJDOT FUNDED)				\$ 159,556.25		\$ 137,840.50		\$ 146,859.48		\$ 193,580.50
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR										\$193,700.50

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM

FOR:

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

BIDS RECEIVED:

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

PROJECT NUMBER:

WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017



	BASE BID : CAMPBELL AVENUE (FROM BROADWAY TO KINDERKAMACK ROAD) (NJDOT FUNDED)			4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503			
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 59,393.71	\$ 59,393.71	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 9,892.55	\$ 9,892.55	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 29.22	\$ 2,922.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 400.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	100	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00
8	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	SF	140	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 52.29	\$ 7,320.60	\$ 47.00	\$ 6,580.00
9	Belgian Block Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	70	\$ 43.00	\$ 3,010.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 67.91	\$ 4,753.70	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,150.00
10	9" x 6" Hot Mix Asphalt Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	495	\$ 17.00	\$ 8,415.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 18.64	\$ 9,226.80	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,365.00
11	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforeced, 6" Thick	SY	25	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 147.94	\$ 3,698.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
12	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	2	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.06	\$ 100.12	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
13	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	190	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 27.45	\$ 5,215.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,600.00
14	Reset Paver Driveway (If and Where Directed)	SY	45	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 217.79	\$ 9,800.55	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,050.00
15	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	10	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 650.12	\$ 6,501.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00
16	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	5,895	\$ 5.50	\$ 32,422.50	\$ 5.25	\$ 30,948.75	\$ 12.90	\$ 76,045.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 26,527.50
17	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course (2" Thick)	TONS	685	\$ 92.00	\$ 63,020.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 65,075.00	\$ 113.16	\$ 77,514.60	\$ 90.00	\$ 61,650.00
18	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	285	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 124.48	\$ 35,476.80	\$ 80.00	\$ 22,800.00
19	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	1,180	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 13.23	\$ 15,611.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,900.00
20	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	335	\$ 1.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 13,400.00	\$ 29.05	\$ 9,731.75	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,345.00
21	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	5	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 181.99	\$ 909.95	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00
22	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	3	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 197.59	\$ 592.77	\$ 40.00	\$ 120.00
23	Traffic Markings, Lines, 4", Thermoplastic	LF	220	\$ 2.75	\$ 605.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 2.86	\$ 629.20	\$ 4.00	\$ 880.00
24	Traffic Markings, Lines, 6", Thermoplastic	LF	95	\$ 4.12	\$ 391.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 4.28	\$ 406.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 475.00
25	Traffic Markins, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	35	\$ 16.50	\$ 577.50	\$ 17.00	\$ 595.00	\$ 17.16	\$ 600.60	\$ 18.00	\$ 630.00
26	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	SY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 1,510.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00
27	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	LF	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 379.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00
28	Straw Mulching	SY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 170.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 70.00
29	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
30	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	BASE BID: CAMPBELL AVENUE (FROM BROADWAY TO KINDERKAMACK ROAD) (NJDOT FUNDED)				\$ 183,094.40		\$ 230,350.75		\$ 356,734.41		\$ 193,580.50
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR										\$193,700.50

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:				CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM							
FOR:				BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE							
BIDS RECEIVED:				THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024							
PROJECT NUMBER:				WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017							
	ALT BID A: BIRCHWOOD ROAD			D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110		American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue Newark, NJ 07104		DS Meyer Enterprises 2 North Street Waldwick, NJ 07463		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,890.00	\$ 2,890.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 69,431.25	\$ 69,431.25	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	100	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00
8	Belgian Block Curb (If and Where Directed)	SF	200	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00
9	9" x 6" Hot Mix Asphalt Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	355	\$ 1.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,875.00
10	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	LF	65	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.65	\$ 37.25	\$ 2,421.25	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,950.00
11	Reset Paver Driveway (If and Where Directed)	SY	80	\$ 125.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,400.00
12	60' Perforated HDPE Pipe in Stone Trench with Fabric	LF	100	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 418.00	\$ 41,800.00	\$ 507.00	\$ 50,700.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 55,000.00
13	48' Perforated HDPE Pipe in Stone Trench with Fabric	LF	60	\$ 300.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 27,000.00
14	Oversized Storm Manhole (6.0' Diam)	UNIT	2	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
15	Reconstructed Storm Manhole with New 60" HDPE Pipe Connection	UNIT	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
16	Reconstructed Storm Manhole with New 48" HDPE Pipe Connection	SY	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
17	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	9	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.09	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00
18	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	8	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 13,600.00
19	Reconstructed Inlet, 2'x2', Using Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
20	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	10	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 3,700.00
21	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	300	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 150.00
22	Inlet Filter, Type 2	SF	60	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60	\$ 1.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 60.00
23	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	5,925	\$ 4.84	\$ 28,677.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 28,143.75	\$ 7.27	\$ 43,074.75	\$ 4.50	\$ 26,662.50
24	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5 M 64 Surface Course	LF	685	\$ 93.83	\$ 64,273.55	\$ 94.60	\$ 64,801.00	\$ 71.50	\$ 48,977.50	\$ 90.00	\$ 61,650.00
25	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M 64 Base Course (4" Thick) and Where Directed)	TONS	145	\$ 1.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 5,437.50	\$ 78.00	\$ 11,310.00
26	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	TONS	625	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.25	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,750.00
27	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	175	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,400.00
28	Reset Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00
29	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	15	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 45.00	\$ 675.00
30	Traffic Markings, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	15	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 18.15	\$ 272.25	\$ 19.96	\$ 299.40	\$ 19.00	\$ 285.00
31	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	100	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00
32	Fertilizing and Seeding Type A-3	SY	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00
33	Straw Mulching	SY	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
34	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 21,075.00	\$ 21,075.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
35	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	ALT BID A: BIRCHWOOD ROAD				\$ 253,424.49		\$ 328,996.30		\$ 301,707.56		\$ 286,549.50
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR										\$262,549.50



NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:				CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM							
FOR:				BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE							
BIDS RECEIVED:				THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024							
PROJECT NUMBER:				WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017							
	ALT BID A: BIRCHWOOD ROAD			4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503			
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST		
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 31,643.28	\$ 31,643.28		
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 5,897.83	\$ 5,897.83		
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00		
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00		
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00		
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.33	\$ 2,033.00		
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	100	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00	\$ 83.28	\$ 8,328.00		
8	Belgian Block Curb (If and Where Directed)	SF	200	\$ 43.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 32.84	\$ 6,568.00		
9	9" x 6" Hot Mix Asphalt Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	355	\$ 17.00	\$ 6,035.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,875.00	\$ 10.78	\$ 3,826.90		
10	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	LF	65	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 26.40	\$ 1,716.00		
11	Reset Paver Driveway (If and Where Directed)	SY	80	\$ 175.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 217.79	\$ 17,423.20		
12	60' Perforated HDPE Pipe in Stone Trench with Fabric	LF	100	\$ 530.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 284.53	\$ 28,453.00		
13	48' Perforated HDPE Pipe in Stone Trench with Fabric	LF	60	\$ 500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 168.48	\$ 10,108.80		
14	Oversized Storm Manhole (6.0' Diam)	UNIT	2	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 9,009.37	\$ 18,018.74		
15	Reconstructed Storm Manhole with New 60" HDPE Pipe Connection	UNIT	2	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 6,458.36	\$ 12,916.72		
16	Reconstructed Storm Manhole with New 48" HDPE Pipe Connection	SY	2	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,898.55	\$ 3,797.10		
17	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	9	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 650.13	\$ 5,851.17		
18	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	8	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 2,876.11	\$ 23,008.88		
19	Reconstructed Inlet, 2'x2', Using Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,783.24	\$ 3,566.48		
20	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	10	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 693.99	\$ 6,939.90		
21	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	300	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4.16	\$ 1,248.00		
22	Inlet Filter, Type 2	SF	60	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4.16	\$ 249.60		
23	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	5,925	\$ 5.50	\$ 32,587.50	\$ 5.25	\$ 31,106.25	\$ 15.80	\$ 93,615.00		
24	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5 M 64 Surface Course	LF	685	\$ 92.00	\$ 63,020.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 65,075.00	\$ 107.56	\$ 73,678.60		
25	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M 64 Base Course (4" Thick) and Where Directed)	TONS	145	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 123.12	\$ 17,852.40		
26	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	TONS	625	\$ 1.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 13.23	\$ 8,268.75		
27	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	175	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 29.05	\$ 5,083.75		
28	Reset Valve Box	UNIT	1	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 181.99	\$ 181.99		
29	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 202.79	\$ 3,041.85		
30	Traffic Markings, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	15	\$ 16.50	\$ 247.50	\$ 17.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 17.16	\$ 257.40		
31	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 1,510.00		
32	Fertilizing and Seeding Type A-3	SY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 379.00		
33	Straw Mulching	SY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 170.00		
34	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01		
35	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		
	ALT BID A: BIRCHWOOD ROAD				\$ 297,164.60		\$ 393,418.25		\$ 405,636.35		
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR						\$393,418.00				



NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:

FOR:

BIDS RECEIVED:

PROJECT NUMBER:

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017



	ALT BID B: STACEY COURT			D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110		American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue Newark, NJ 07104		DS Meyer Enterprises 2 North Street Waldwick, NJ 07463		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOUR	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
8	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	10	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00
9	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
10	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00
11	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	4	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 1,480.00
12	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	1	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
13	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	120	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 60.00
14	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	2,405	\$ 4.84	\$ 11,640.20	\$ 4.75	\$ 11,423.75	\$ 7.27	\$ 17,484.35	\$ 6.00	\$ 14,430.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 0.5M 64 Surface course (2" Thick)	TONS	280	\$ 93.83	\$ 26,272.40	\$ 93.59	\$ 26,205.20	\$ 71.50	\$ 20,020.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 26,600.00
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M 64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	115	\$ 1.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,200.00
17	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	480	\$ 1.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.80	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,400.00
18	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	135	\$ 5.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.35	\$ 55.00	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 675.00
19	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00
20	Traffic Markings, Lines, 6", thermoplastic	LF	165	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 4.54	\$ 749.10	\$ 4.98	\$ 821.70	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00
21	Traffic Markins, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 18.15	\$ 907.50	\$ 19.96	\$ 998.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00
22	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	75	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 7.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 525.00
23	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	75	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 4.50	\$ 337.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 150.00
24	Straw Mulching	SY	75	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00
25	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
26	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	ALT BID B: STACEY COURT				\$ 72,861.73		\$ 64,986.65		\$ 99,948.97		\$ 89,772.40
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR					\$64,987.40					

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:

FOR:

BIDS RECEIVED:

PROJECT NUMBER:

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017



	ALT BID B: STACEY COURT			4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 31,512.75	\$ 31,512.75	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 1,599.42	\$ 1,599.42	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.33	\$ 2,033.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOUR	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
8	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	10	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 26.40	\$ 264.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00
9	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	3	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 650.13	\$ 1,950.39	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
10	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 2,876.11	\$ 11,504.44	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00
11	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	4	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 693.99	\$ 2,775.96	\$ 370.00	\$ 1,480.00
12	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 746.00	\$ 746.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
13	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	120	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4.16	\$ 499.20	\$ 0.50	\$ 60.00
14	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	2,405	\$ 5.50	\$ 13,227.50	\$ 5.25	\$ 12,626.25	\$ 15.80	\$ 37,999.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 14,430.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 0.5M 64 Surface course (2" Thick)	TONS	280	\$ 92.00	\$ 25,760.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 26,600.00	\$ 107.56	\$ 30,116.80	\$ 95.00	\$ 26,600.00
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M 64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	115	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 123.12	\$ 14,158.80	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,200.00
17	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	480	\$ 1.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 13.23	\$ 6,350.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,400.00
18	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	135	\$ 1.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 29.05	\$ 3,921.75	\$ 5.00	\$ 675.00
19	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	2	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 202.79	\$ 405.58	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00
20	Traffic Markings, Lines, 6", thermoplastic	LF	165	\$ 4.12	\$ 679.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 4.28	\$ 706.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00
21	Traffic Markins, Lines, 24", Thermoplastic	LF	50	\$ 16.50	\$ 825.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 17.16	\$ 858.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00
22	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	75	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 1,132.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 525.00
23	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	75	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 284.25	\$ 2.00	\$ 150.00
24	Straw Mulching	SY	75	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 127.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 75.00
25	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
26	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	ALT BID B: STACEY COURT				\$ 73,099.90		\$ 130,067.65		\$ 165,611.35		\$ 89,772.40
	RED STRIKETHROUGH REPRESENTS BIDDERS' ERROR					\$64,987.40					

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT: CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM FOR: BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE BIDS RECEIVED: THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024 PROJECT NUMBER: WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017											
ALT BID C: RENEE COURT				D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110		American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue Newark, NJ 07104		DS Meyer Enterprises 2 North Street Waldwick, NJ 07463		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
8	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	15	\$ 35.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	10	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00
10	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	4	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
11	Reconstructed Inlet, Type Double B, Using New Casting	UNIT	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
12	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	4	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00
13	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	120	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 90.00
14	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	1,630	\$ 4.84	\$ 7,889.20	\$ 4.75	\$ 7,742.50	\$ 7.04	\$ 11,475.20	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,780.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course (2" Thick)	TONS	190	\$ 93.83	\$ 17,827.70	\$ 94.60	\$ 17,974.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 16,150.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 19,000.00
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	40	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00
17	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Coure, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	165	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.65	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.65	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.65	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00
18	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	45	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.45	\$ 5.00	\$ 225.00
19	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	3	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
20	Traffic Markings, Lines, 4", Thermoplastic	LF	100	\$ 3.25	\$ 325.00	\$ 3.03	\$ 303.00	\$ 4.38	\$ 438.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00
21	Traffic Markings, Lines, 24" Thermoplastic	LF	18	\$ 20.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 18.15	\$ 326.70	\$ 19.96	\$ 359.28	\$ 18.00	\$ 324.00
22	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	50	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 400.00
23	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 225.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00
24	Straw Mulching	SY	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00
25	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
26	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
ALT BID C: RENEE COURT					\$ 54,262.64		\$ 52,418.50		\$ 62,512.41		\$ 64,341.40

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT:

CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM

FOR:

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE

BIDS RECEIVED:

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024

PROJECT NUMBER:

WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017



ALT BID C: RENEE COURT

4 Clean-Up, Inc.
P.O. Box 5098
North Bergen, NJ 07047

DLS Contracting, Inc.
36 Montesano Road
Fairfield, NJ 07004

Grade Construction
110 Pennsylvania Avenue
Paterson, NJ 07503

AJM Contractors
300 Kuller Road
Clifton, NJ 07011

Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 34,630.57	\$ 34,630.57	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
2	Clearing Site	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 1,274.27	\$ 1,274.27	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	Drum	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
5	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
6	Construction Signs	SF	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.33	\$ 2,033.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	HOURL	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
8	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb (If and Where Directed)	LF	15	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 32.81	\$ 492.15	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	10	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 26.40	\$ 264.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00
10	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	4	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 650.13	\$ 2,600.52	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
11	Reconstructed Inlet, Type Double B, Using New Casting	UNIT	2	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,752.22	\$ 11,504.44	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
12	Curb Piece (Type N-Eco)	UNIT	4	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 694.00	\$ 2,776.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00
13	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	120	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 5.20	\$ 624.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 90.00
14	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	SY	1,630	\$ 5.50	\$ 8,965.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 8,557.50	\$ 15.80	\$ 25,754.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,780.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course (2" Thick)	TONS	190	\$ 92.00	\$ 17,480.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 18,050.00	\$ 107.56	\$ 20,436.40	\$ 100.00	\$ 19,000.00
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (4" Thick) (If and Where Directed)	TONS	40	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 123.12	\$ 4,924.80	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00
17	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Coure, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	SY	165	\$ 1.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 13.23	\$ 2,182.95	\$ 5.00	\$ 825.00
18	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	CY	45	\$ 1.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 29.04	\$ 1,306.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 225.00
19	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	3	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 202.79	\$ 608.37	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
20	Traffic Markings, Lines, 4", Thermoplastic	LF	100	\$ 2.75	\$ 275.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2.86	\$ 286.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00
21	Traffic Markings, Lines, 24" Thermoplastic	LF	18	\$ 16.50	\$ 297.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 306.00	\$ 17.16	\$ 308.88	\$ 18.00	\$ 324.00
22	Topsoil Spreading 4" Thick	SY	50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 755.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 400.00
23	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	SY	50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3.79	\$ 189.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00
24	Straw Mulching	SY	50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.69	\$ 84.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00
25	Final Cleanup	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
26	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALL	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	ALT BID C: RENEE COURT				\$ 62,395.60		\$ 111,354.90		\$ 129,701.56		\$ 64,341.40

NEGLIA GROUP - BID TABULATION

PROJECT: CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM FOR: BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE BIDS RECEIVED: THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024 PROJECT NUMBER: WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017											
	ALT BID D: RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES WITH NEW FRAMES AND COVERS			D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110		American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC 818 Summer Avenue Newark, NJ 07104		DS Meyer Enterprises 2 North Street Waldwick, NJ 07463		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	LS	10	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 11,000.00
	ALT BID D: RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES WITH NEW FRAMES AND COVERS			\$ -	\$ 15,000.00	\$ -	\$ 800.00	\$ -	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -	\$ 11,000.00
PROJECT: CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT FUNDED) AND 2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM FOR: BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE BIDS RECEIVED: THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2024 PROJECT NUMBER: WDLAMUN23.016 & WDLAMUN23.017											
	ALT BID D: RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES WITH NEW FRAMES AND COVERS			4 Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		DLS Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004		Grade Construction 110 Pennsylvania Avenue Paterson, NJ 07503			
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST		
1	Mobilization	LS	10	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 6,716.43	\$ 67,164.30		
	ALT BID D: RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES WITH NEW FRAMES AND COVERS			\$ -	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -	\$ 19,000.00	\$ -	\$ 67,164.30		

BOROUGH OF WOODCLIFF LAKE
RESOLUTION No. _____

**RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO D&L PAVING , INC. FOR
CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT MA-23) AND
2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM**

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake, Bergen County, New Jersey, upon the recommendation of the Borough Engineer, Neglia, that the Contract for:

**CAMPBELL AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (NJDOT MA-23) – BASE BID;
2023 MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM – ALTERNATE BID A, B, C, & D**

Be awarded to D&L Paving Contractors, Inc., 675 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ 07110, in the amount of **Five Hundred Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars and Eleven Cents (\$555,105.11):**, being the lowest of seven (7) bids submitted. This Resolution to take effect upon certification of this Resolution by the Borough CFO that sufficient funds are available.

Dated: _____ Certified: _____
Chief Financial Officer

Dated: _____ Approved: _____
Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Debbie Dakin, RMC, Clerk of the Borough of Woodcliff Lake, Bergen County, New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Mayor and Council at a regular meeting held _____.

Dated: _____
Clerk